forma condensed consolidated financial statements. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final
accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the pro forma financial statements and
our future results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of what our results of operations and financial position would have been had the Recent Portfolio
Transactions been completed on the dates indicated. In addition, the pro forma financial statements do not purport to
project the future results of operations or financial position of our company.

S-27

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

MPT
Operating

Partnership L.P.
Historical

June
30, 2015

Capella
Pro Forma

Adjustments

MEDIAN
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership L.P.

Pro Forma
June 30,

2015
(in thousands) (A) (A) (A)
Assets
Real estate assets
Land, buildings and
improvements, and
intangible lease assets $ 2,720,011 $ � $ 460,260 $ (16,455) $ 3,163,816
Mortgage loans 437,587 210,000 � 1,500 649,087
Net investment in direct
financing leases 455,020 390,000(B) � � 845,020

Gross investment in real
estate assets 3,612,618 600,000 460,260 (14,955) 4,657,923
Accumulated
depreciation and
amortization (231,909) � (9,345) 9,474 (231,780)

Net investment in real
estate assets 3,380,709 600,000 450,915 (5,481) 4,426,143
Cash and cash
equivalents 45,904 (894,900) (118,935) 1,013,835 45,904
Interest and rent
receivables 56,792 � � (938) 55,854
Straight-line rent
receivables 68,927 � � (923) 68,004
Other loans 548,865 290,000 (376,772) � 462,093
Other assets 124,928 4,900(B) � 112,632(C) 242,460

Total Assets $ 4,226,125 $ � $ (44,792) $ 1,119,125 $ 5,300,458

Liabilities and Capital
Liabilities
Debt, net $ 2,262,861 $ � $ � $ 787,683(D) $ 3,050,544
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 84,550 � � � 84,550
Deferred revenue 27,541 � � (68) 27,473

9,341 � � (313) 9,028

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 65

Lease deposits and other
obligations to tenants
Payable due to Medical
Properties Trust, Inc. 45,565 � � � 45,565

Total liabilities 2,429,858 � � 787,302 3,217,160
Total capital 1,796,267 � (44,792) 331,823 2,083,298

Total Liabilities and
Capital $ 4,226,125 $ � $ (44,792) $ 1,119,125 $ 5,300,458

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-28

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Historical
For the Six

Months
Ended

June 30,
2015

Capella
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

MEDIAN
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Pro Forma
For the Six

Months
Ended

June 30,
2015

(In thousands, except per unit
amounts)
Revenues
Rent billed $ 106,994 $ � $ 33,113(G) $ 3,190(J) $ 143,297
Straight-line rent 9,980 � 4,686(H) 1,010(J) 15,676
Income from direct financing
leases 25,363 18,826(E) � 185(J) 44,374
Interest and fee income 53,425 20,000(F) (20,177)(I) 963(J) 54,211

Total revenues 195,762 38,826 17,622 5,348 257,558
Expenses
Real estate depreciation and
amortization 29,712 � 9,362 282 39,356
Property-related 881 � � (2) 879
General and administrative 21,547 � 500 � 22,047
Acquisition expenses 32,048 � � (26,730) 5,318

Total operating expenses 84,188 � 9,862 (26,450) 67,600

Operating income 111,574 38,826 7,760 31,798 189,958
Other income (expense)
Other income (expense) (571) � � � (571)
Earnings from equity and other
interests 1,956 2,438(M) � 1,731 6,125
Debt refinancing expense (238) � � � (238)
Interest expense (53,318) � � (22,273)(K) (75,591)
Income tax (expense) benefit (938) (2,418) 178 (335) (3,513)

Net other expense (53,109) 20 178 (20,877) (73,788)

Income from continuing
operations 58,465 38,846 7,938 10,921 116,170
Income from discontinued
operations � � � � �

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 67

Net income 58,465 38,846 7,938 10,921 116,170
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests (161) � � � (161)

Net income attributable to
MPT Operating Partnership
L.P. partners $ 58,304 $ 38,846 $ 7,938 $ 10,921 $ 116,009

Earnings per unit�basic
Income from continuing
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners $ 0.28 $ 0.49
Income from discontinued
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners � �

Net income attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners 0.28 $ 0.49

Weighted average units
outstanding�basic 205,515 31,270(L) 236,785

Earnings per unit�diluted
Income from continuing
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners $ 0.28 $ 0.49
Income from discontinued
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners � �

Net income attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners 0.28 0.49

Weighted average units
outstanding�diluted 206,127 31,270(L) 237,397

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-29

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Historical
For the
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31, 2014

Capella
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

MEDIAN
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Pro Forma
For the
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31, 2014
(In thousands, except per
unit amounts)
Revenues
Rent billed $ 187,018 $ � $ 78,869(G) $ 13,830(J) $ 279,717
Straight-line rent 13,507 � 11,161(H) 4,605(J) 29,273
Income from direct financing
leases 49,155 37,810(E) � 1,149(J) 88,114
Interest and fee income 62,852 40,000(F) (1,696)(I) 4,869(J) 106,025

Total revenues 312,532 77,810 88,334 24,453 503,129
Expenses
Real estate depreciation and
amortization 53,938 � 22,299 2,732 78,969
Impairment charges 50,128 � � � 50,128
Property-related 1,851 � � (82) 1,769
General and administrative 37,274 � 2,000 � 39,274
Acquisition expenses 26,389 � � (15,535) 10,854

Total operating expenses 169,580 � 24,299 (12,885) 180,994

Operating income 142,952 77,810 64,035 37,338 322,135
Other income (expense)
Other income (expense) 5,481 � � � 5,481
Earnings from equity and other
interests 2,559 4,876(M) � 4,124 11,559
Debt refinancing and
unutilized financings expense (1,698) � � � (1,698)
Interest expense (98,156) � � (48,791)(K) (146,947)
Income tax (expense) benefit (340) (4,836) (1,186) (790) (7,152)

Net other expense (92,154) 40 (1,186) (45,457) (138,757)

Income from continuing
operations 50,798 77,850 62,849 (8,119) 183,378

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 69

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations (2) � � � (2)

Net income 50,796 77,850 62,849 (8,119) 183,376
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests (274) � � � (274)

Net income attributable to
MPT Operating Partnership
L.P. partners $ 50,522 $ 77,850 $ 62,849 $ (8,119) $ 183,102

Earnings per unit�basic
Income from continuing
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners $ 0.29 $ 0.78
Income from discontinued
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners � �

Net income attributable to
MPT Operating Partnership
L.P. partners $ 0.29 $ 0.78

Weighted average units
outstanding�basic 169,999 63,250(L) 233,249

Earnings per unit�diluted
Income from continuing
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners $ 0.29 $ 0.78
Income from discontinued
operations attributable to MPT
Operating Partnership L.P.
partners � �

Net income attributable to
MPT Operating Partnership
L.P. partners $ 0.29 $ 0.78

Weighted average units
outstanding�diluted 170,540 63,250(L) 233,790

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 70

S-30

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(A) The Capella Pro Forma Adjustments column includes the expected effects of the Capella Transactions, while the
MEDIAN Pro Forma Adjustments column represents the conversion of debt discharge and acquisition loans into

[…]

Eurodollar loans is set initially at 1.40% and is adjustable on a sliding scale from 0.95% to 1.75% based on our credit
rating. The applicable margin for ABR and Eurodollar loans as of August 5, 2015 was 0.40% and 1.40%, respectively.

S-35

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2015:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to additional borrowings of $54.5 million we made under our
revolving credit facility since June 30, 2015 to fund development commitments and for general corporate
purposes; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis, giving further effect to:

(1) the sale of Notes offered hereby;

(2) the sale of 28.75 million shares of common stock by Medical Properties on August 11, 2015,
which generated approximately $337.1 million of net proceeds;

(3) $500.0 million of gross proceeds from additional debt financing arrangements we expect to obtain
subsequent to this offering;

(4) the Dispositions; and

(5) the application of the net proceeds from (1)-(4) above as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

(amounts in thousands) Actual
As

adjusted
Pro forma
as adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,904 $ 45,904 $ 45,904

Indebtedness:
Revolving credit facility $ 674,034 $ 728,534 404,367
Senior notes due 2016(1) 125,000 125,000 125,000
6.875% senior notes due 2021 450,000 450,000 450,000
6.375% senior notes due 2022:
Principal amount 350,000 350,000 350,000
Unamortized premium 2,345 2,345 2,345

352,345 352,345 352,345
5.75% senior notes due 2020(2) 222,940 222,940 222,940

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 80

5.50% senior notes due 2024 300,000 300,000 300,000
4.00% senior notes offered hereby � � 557,350
Term loans(3) 138,542 138,542 138,542
Additional debt financing arrangements(4) � � 500,000

Total long-term debt $ 2,262,861 $ 2,317,361 $ 3,050,544
Total capital $ 1,796,267 $ 1,796,267 $ 2,083,298

Total Capitalization $ 4,059,128 $ 4,113,628 $ 5,133,842

S-36

Edgar Filing: MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

(1) As of June 30, 2015, $65.0 million of these senior unsecured notes were fixed at a rate of 5.507% pursuant to our
senior unsecured interest rate swap in effect at that time, while $60.0 million of these senior unsecured notes were
fixed at a blended rate of 5.675%.

(2) Reflects an exchange rate of $1.11 per �1.00, which was the rate on June 30, 2015.

(3) Reflects borrowings of $125.0 million under our senior unsecured term loan facility and $13.5 million outstanding
on a mortgage loan that we assumed in connection with our acquisition of the Northland LTACH Hospital in